SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 5 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of thirty-four million four 6 
hundred sixty-nine thousand dollars ($34,469,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year and the 7 
sum of thirty-four million four hundred sixty-nine thousand dollars ($34,469,000) for 8 
the 2008-2009 fiscal year to be allocated to the agricultural programs fund of the 9 
College of Agriculture and Life Sciences at North Carolina State University for repairs, 10 
renovations, and new construction in the North Carolina 4-H Camping System 11